1 2
3
TO-220
1
2
3
TO-220FP
1

DS0428 - Rev 24 page 23/29
8 Device summary
Table 15. Order codes
TO-220
(single gauge)
TO-220
(dual gauge)
D²PAK TO-220FP Output voltages
L7905ACV L7905ACV-DG L7905ACD2T-TR -5 V
L7905CV L7905CV-DG L7905CD2T-TR L7905CP -5 V
L7908CV L7908CV-DG -8 V
L7912ACV L7912ACV-DG -12 V
L7912CV L7912CV-DG L7912CD2T-TR L7912CP -12 V
L7915ACV L7915ACV-DG -15 V
L7915CV L7915CV-DG L7915CP -15 V
L79
Device summary
DS0428 - Rev 24 page 24/29
Revision history
Table 16. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
22-Jun-2004 9 Order codes updated Table 3.
31-Aug-2005 10 Add new order codes (TO-220 E Type) on Table 3.
19-Jan-2007 11 D²PAK mechanical data updated and add footprint data.
06-Jun-2007 12 Order codes updated.
25-Oct-2007 13 Modified: Figure 3, Figure 4, Figure 6 and Figure 7.
05-Dec-2007 14 Modified: Table 1.
18-Feb-2008 15 Modified: Table 1 on page 1.
15-Jul-2008 16 Modified: Table 1 on page 1.
19-Jan-2010 17 Modified: Table 11 on page 14, added: Figure 8 on page 16, Figure 9 on page 17,
Figure 10 and Figure 11 on page 18.
26-May-2010 18 Modified: VI parameter Table 2 on page 5.
12-Nov-2010 19 Modified: RthJC value for TO-220 Table 3 on page 5.
18-Nov-2011 20 Added: order codes L7905CV-DG, L7912CV-DG and L7915CV-DG Table 1 on
page 1.
15-May-2012 21 Added: order codes L7908CV-DG Table 1 on page 1.
04-Jun-2014 22
Part numbers L79xxC and L79xxAC changed to L79.
Updated the features and the description in cover page.
Updated Table 1: Device summary, Section 3: Maximum ratings, Section 4: Test
circuit, Section 5: Electrical characteristics, Section 6: Application information,
Section 7: Package mechanical data.
Added Section 8: Packaging mechanical data.
Minor text changes.
27-Sep-2017 23
In Table 4: "Electrical characteristics of L7905AC":
- updated Isc and Iscp Typ. Values
In Table 5: "Electrical characteristics of L7905C":
- updated Isc Typ. Values
In Table 7: "Electrical characteristics of L7912AC":
- updated Isc Typ. Value
- updated Iscp Test conditions and Typ. Value
In Table_8._Electrical_characteristics_of_L
- updated Isc Typ. Value
In Table 9: "Electrical characteristics of L7915AC":
- updated Isc Typ. Value
- updated Iscp Test conditions and Typ. Value
In Table 10: "Electrical characteristics of L7915C"
- updated Isc Typ. Value